

March 24, 2017

VIA FACSIMILE
AND FEDERAL EXPRESS

Brent Fields
Secretary
Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F. Street N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20549-1090

**RE: SR-BatsBZX-2016-30, Exchange Release No. 80206
Petition for Review**

Dear Mr. Fields,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PETITION FOR REVIEW	1
Description of the Rule Filing	2
Applicable Legal Requirements	4
Background on the Bitcoin Market	4
The Proposal is Consistent with the Exchange Act	5
Deficiencies in Staff’s Approval of the Rule Filing	7
A. <u>The Standard Applied by the Staff is Inconsistent with Prior Approval Orders and Not Required Under Section 6(b)(5)</u>	8
B. <u>Manipulation Concerns Raised in the Order are Overstated and Largely Theoretical</u>	11
The Filing Raises Important Policy Concerns that the Commission Should Address	16
A. <u>Bitcoin and Digital Assets</u>	17
B. <u>Section 6(b)(5) and Commodity-Trust ETPs</u>	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

7 U.S.C. § 1a(9) 2
15 U.S.C. 78f(b)(5)..... 6

CASES

In re Coinflip, Inc., No. 15-29 (CFTC Sept. 17, 2015)..... 2-3

RULES

17 CFR 201.430 1, 4
17 CFR 201.431 4
17 CFR 201.411(b)(2)4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Securities Exchange Act Release No. 78262 (July 8, 2016),
81 FR 45554 (July 14, 2016)..... 1

Securities Exchange Act Release No. 79183 (October 28, 2016),
81 FR 76650 (November 3, 2016) 1

Securities Exchange Act Release No. 80206 (March 10, 2017),
82 FR 14076 (March 16, 2017) 1

Securities Exchange Act Release No. 65225 (August 30, 2011),
76 FR 55148 (September 6, 2011)..... 2

Securities Exchange Act Release No. 50603 (October 28, 2004),
69 FR 64614 (November 5, 2004)..... 6, 7, 8

Securities Exchange Act Release No. 53521 (March 20, 2006),
71 FR 14967 (March 24, 2006)..... 6, 7, 8

Securities Exchange Act Release No. 61219 (December 22, 2009),
74 FR 68886 (December 29, 2009).....6, 7, 8, 9

Securities Exchange Act Release No. 61220 (December 22, 2009), 74 FR 68895 (December 29, 2009).....	6, 7, 8, 9
Securities Exchange Act Release No. 68440 (Dec. 14, 2012), 77 FR 75468 (Dec. 20, 2012).....	6, 7, 8
Securities Exchange Act Release No. 33732 (March 8, 1994), 59 FR 12023-01 (March 15, 1994).....	7
Securities Exchange Act Release No. 52843 (November 28, 2005), 70 FR 72486 (December 5, 2005).....	10
Securities Exchange Act Release No. 58365 (August 14, 2008), 73 FR 49522 (August 21, 2008).....	10
Securities Exchange Act Release No. 68973 (Feb. 22, 2013), 78 FR 13726 (Feb. 28, 2013).....	13, 14, 16
Exchange Rule 14.11(e)(4).....	2

**Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION**

)	
In the Matter of the Petition of:)	File No. SR-BatsBZX-2016-30
